Željeznička infrastruktura Crne Gore AD, which is the Railway Infrastructure 
Company with the majority of the shares (72.44%) owned by the Borrower will be the 
promoter of this Project (the "Promoter"). 

(b) The total cost of the Project (excluding VAT), as estimated by the Bank, is 
EUR 230,800,000.00 (two hundred thirty million eight hundred thousand euros) and the 
Borrower has stated that it intends to finance the Project as follows: 

Source Amount (EUR) 

Credit from the Bank 63,000,000 

WBIF Investment Grant  112,620,642 

EBRD loan  

Borrower’s contribution 

50,000,000 

5,179,358 

TOTAL 230,800,000

[...]

provided hereunder falling within the scope of the Framework Agreement. The Borrower 
confirms the Bank’s preferred creditor status as an international financial institution. 

(e) In order to fulfil the financing plan set out in Recital (b), the Borrower has requested 
from the Bank a credit of EUR 63,000,000.00 (sixty-three million euros). 

(f) The Bank, considering that the financing of the Project falls within the scope of its 
functions and having regard to the statements and facts cited in these Recitals, has 
decided to give effect to the Borrower’s request providing to it a credit in an amount of 
EUR 63,000,000.00 (sixty three million euros) under this finance contract (the 
"Contract"); provided that the amount of the Bank’s loan shall not, in any case, exceed 
50% (fifty per cent) of the total cost of the Project set out in Recital (b). 

(g) The Borrower has authorised the borrowing of the sum of EUR 63,000,000.00 (sixty-